GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS
- (DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & TRAINING)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 637
(TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.07.2022)

VACANT POSTS OF SC, ST AND OBC CATEGORIES IN THE COUNTRY
637. SHRI DEEPAK BALJ:
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a)  the details of sanctioned posts in position and vacant posts in the Ministries and its
subordinate offices and organizations as on 1st January, 2017, Ministry/

— office/organization, category (SC, ST, OBC and General) and class-wise;

(%) the details of sanctioned posts in position and vacant posts in the Ministries and its
subordinate offices and organizations as on 30th June, 2022 Ministry/office/ organization,
category (SC, ST, OBC and General) and class-wise; and

(c)  the details of posts created and abolished during the last five years,
Ministry/office/organization, category and class-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES
AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE
(DR. JITENDRA SINGH)

(a): Ministry/Department-wise and Group-wise (Group A, B and C) details of sanctioned posts
and number in position in 73 Ministries/Departments, including subordinate offices, as on
01.03.2016, as maintained by Department of Expenditure, is at Annexure-1.

DoPT maintains data on representation of SCs, STs, OBCs and Others in posts and
services of Central Government, as on 1* January, of each year. Group-wise and category-wise
data on representation of SCs, STs, OBCs and Others, as on 1.1.2016, as per information
received from 79 Ministries/Departments, is at Annexure-I1.

(b): Mlmstry/Department-w1se and Group-wise (Group A, B and C) details of sanctioned posts
and number in position in 78 Ministries/Departments, ‘including subordinate offices, as on
01.03.2021, as maintained by Department of Expenditure, is at Annexure-IIL

Groups-wise and category-wise data on representation of SCs, STs, OBCs and Others in
posts and services of Central Government, as on 01.01.2021, as per information received from
73 Ministries/Departments, is at Annexure-IV.

(c): Data is not Centrally maintained. However, as per Department of Expenditure OM
No.7(1)/E-Coord-1/2017, dated 12.04.2017, where a post remains vacant for more than two/three
years, the same becomes “deemed abolished”. Still, based on functional justification, such posts
may be revived. '
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GROUP-WISE AND STATUS-WISE (G/NG) ESTIMATED NUMBER OF CENTRAL

GOVERNMENT CIVILIAN REGULAR EMPLOYEES AS ON 01.03.2016

AN NEXORE -1
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Ministry/Deptt.

Number of Sanctioned Posts

Number in Position

No. A(G)* B(G) B(NG) C(NG)* Total A(G)* B(G) B(NG) C(NG)* Total
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
1 Agricultural Research & Education** 20 0 19 7 46 20 0 19 7 46
2 Agriculture and Cooperation 652 545 614 4274 6085 432 362 405 2837 4036
3 Animal Husbandry and Dairying 327 169 187 3269 3952 194 86 102 2072 2454
4  Atomic Energy 11439 561 9770 15040 36810 11006 532 9174 11337 32049
5 AYUSH 73 38 37 89 237 60 26 25 638 179
6 Bio-Technology 78 29 . 69 78 254 61 19 42 49 171 .
7 Cabinet Secretariat** 96 0 80 122 298 96 0 80 122 298
8 Chemicals, Petrochemicals &

Pharmaceuticals 70 45 65 209 389 60 39 62 165 326
9  Civil Aviation 807 70 464 883 2224 452 48 169 444 1113
10 Coal 58 51 94 221 424 42 29 83 146 300
11 Commerce™ 669 886 1006 4354 6915 669 886 1006 4354 6915
12 Consumer Affairs 228 140 255 564 1187 176 97 147 393 813
13 Corporate Affairs 495 172 696 1110 2473 318 97 359 602 1376
14 Culture** 206 269 259 7128 7862 206 269 259 7128 7862
15 Defence (Civilian)** 17405 38807 46132 483132 585476 17160 30576 28839 321847 398422
16 Development of NE Region 68 56 50 174 348 58 37 37 105 237
17 "Drinking Water & Sanitation 37 33 43 51 164 36 15 33 28 112
18 Earth Sciences 747 1625 2252 2861 7485 382 1355 1342 1784 4863
19 Economic Affairs** 256 132 198 499 1085 256 132 198 499 1085
20 Environment & Forests 855 1104 278 2730 4967 638 637 145 1509 2929
21 Expenditure 218 336 252 602 1408 176 284 151 332 943
22 External Affairs 2376 1028 2571 2727 8702 2125 901 1820 2347 7193
23 Fertilizers 47 51 13 88 199 39 34 8 55 136
24 Financial Services 299 51 495 855 1700 242 36 307 576 1161
25 Food & Public Distribution 228 82 299 503 1112 206 78 258 385 927
26 Food Processing Industries 47 .27 45 70 189 53 14 30 47 144
27 Health & Family Welfare™* 2357 658 1035 17264 . 21314 2357 658 1035 17264 21314
28 Heavy Industry 55 44 57 132 288 47 26 43 82 198
29 Higher Education 283 132 341 651 1407 175 93 234 441 943
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Number of Sanctioned Posts

Number in Position

Sl. Ministry/Deptt. ‘

No. A(G)* B(G) - B(NG) C(NG)* Total A(G)* B(G) FB(NG) C(NG)® Total
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
30 Home Affairs 24780 17005 34600 944246 1020631 20540 13041 27766 886919 948266
31 Indian Audit & Accounts 696 18022 288 49189 68195 553 14590 f 242 30494 45879
32 Industrial Policy & Promotion**: 227 133 198 1451 2009 227 133 . 198 1451 2009
33 Information and Broadcasting 516 6844 784 4314 6258 347 411 ; 630 2624 4012
34 Information Technology 3852 605 511 1599 6567 3649 539 . 437 897 5522
35 Investment &Public Asset Management 21 8 16 14 59 20 7 L13 13 53
36 Labour & Employment 1373 511 1237 4914 8035 941 346 ' 883 3100 5270
37 Land Resources 35 24 30 42 131 26 11 17 22 - 76
38 Law and Justice™ 282 157 257 663 1359 197 115 . 204 530 1046
39 Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises 222 370 96 2090 2778 173 289 73 1576 2111
40 Mines . 3039 741 2104 3841 9725 2791 564 1791 3248 8394
41 Minority Affairs 69 59 36 97 261 42 43 22 62 169
42 New & Renewable Energy 115 34 52 88 289 81 18 41 70 210
43 Panchayati Raj 31 21 29 51 132 29 16 20 36 101
44 Parliamentary Affairs 23 21 45 59 148 23 12 35 52 122
45 Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions 1549 620 2598 6331 11098 1159 436 1816 5271 8682
46 Petroleum and Natural Gas 56 ’ "77 66 113 312 50 65 64 65 244
47 Planning 225 124 121 176 646 171 96 99 165 531
48 Posts** 614 - 3070 5588 184539 193811 614 3070 ' 5588 184539 193811
49 Power 545 240 441 631 1857 415 124 235 432 1206
50 President's Secretariat 29 36 68 190 323 48 16 j 69 134 267
51 Prime Minister's Office 57 62 115 271 505 59 63 102 179 - 403
52 Public Enterprises 31 10 25 56 122 24 7 16 24 71
53 Railways™” 9557 7103 0 1314773 1331433 9557 7103 0 1314773 1331433
54 Revenue 12456 32395 34590 99492 178933 7848 25239 18022 49171 100280
55 Road Transport & Highways 347 69 289 371 1076 321 66 237 296 920
56 Rural Development 106 110 127 244 587 94 91 98 178 461
57 School Education and Literacy 82 74 131 172 459 60 47 102 109 318
58 Science & Technology 592 789 291 10505 12177 267 660 777 3693 5397
59 Shipping 371 156 620 1739 2886 203 164 378 1089 1834
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Ministry/Deptt.

Number of Sanctioned Posts

Number in Position

No. A(G)* B(G) B(NG) C(NG)® Total A(G)* B(G) B(NG) C(NG)® Total
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 . 8 9 10 11 12
60 Social Justice & Empowerment 127 122 192 309 750 106 89 159 - 2441 595
61 Space** 7251 496 2699 4936 15382 7034 399 2377 2537 12347
62 Statistics & Programme Implementation 518 1801 2751 1285 6355 375 1492 1776 968 4611
63 Steel 53 40 77 107 277 45 44 71 82 242
64 Telecommunication™* 1048 391 94 1230 2763 1048 391 94 1230 2763
65 Textiles 319 206 725 3489 4739 262 180 665 3131 4238
66 Tourism 73 102 1 402 578 64 91 1 334 490
67 Tribal Affairs 76 42 47 ’ 145 310 60 31 41 109 241
68 Union Public Service Commission 172 282 433 1046 1933 155 191 384 678 1408
69 Urban Development *** 3281 891 5620 10586 20378 3078 1186 5207 8922 18393
70 Vice President's Secretariat 6 5 2 47 60 5 4 1 39 49
71 Water Resources & River Development 1724 1155 2565 6000 11444 1271 834 1428 3760 7293
72 Women & Child Development 93 79 151 391 714 78 59 82 249 468
73 Youth Affairs and Sports 50 36 95 269 450 49 30 68 255 402

Total 117185 136079 1684381 3212190 3633935 101901 109769 118741 2890772 3221183

Includes some non-gazetted posts also.

Sanctioned strength/In position are provisional/repeated.

Including HUPA.

Erstwhile Group D posts have been categorised as Group C after implementation of 6" CPC
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ANNEXURE -TT.
" SC/ST/OBC REPORT-I.
Date of Report- 18/07/2022 :: 10:73AM

Annual Statement Showing The Representation O SCs.STs And OBCy As On st January 2016 ' |

Ministry/Department/Attached/Subordinate Office:79 J
Representation of SCs/STs/OBCs
(As On 1/1/2016) |
Groups Total Employee SCs ‘STs, OBCs Others
A 95445 12849 5586, 12642 64368 .
B 298521 47840 21404 4342 ‘ 184935,
C(Excluding Safai Karmchari) 2840621 490894 247026 642833 | 1459868
C(Safai Karmchari) 48951 22108 3379 7076 16388
Total 3283538 573691 " 277395 706893 i 1725559
|




GROUP-WISE AND STATUS-WISE (G/NG) ESTIMATED NUMBER OF CENTRAL GOVERNMENT CIVILIAN REGULAR EMPLOYEES AS ON 01.03.2021

ANNED(U RE 1T
AN

S.No. |Ministry/Department Number of Sanctioned Pasts Number of persons in Position
AlG) B(G) B(NG) C{NG) Total A(G) B(G) B(NG) C(NG) Total
1) (2) (3) @) (5) (6) @ (8 (9) (10) (11) (12)
1 Agricultural Research & Education 19 11 10 14 54 16 5} 7 12 41
2 |Agriculture , Cooparation & Farmer Welfare 616 516 579 4044 5755 386 325 362 2472 3545
3 |Fisheries, Anlmal Husbandry-8Diarylng 334 127 109 3080 3650 204 70 52 1482 1808
4 Atomic Energy ' 12554 . 810 8594 16195 ‘38153 11654 680 6952 9407 28693
5 |AYUSH 138 54 98 77 367 104 23 59 63 249
6 |Blo-Technology 123 17 42 67 249 76 19 37 34 166
7. |Cabinet Secretariat 80 51 87 129 347 69 55 64 105 293
8  |Chemicals & Petrochemicals 49 9 50 83 191 25 9 31 54 119
g Civll Aviation 729 287 373 900 2289 525 183 146 518 1372
10 » Coal 70 55 97 211 433 51 ’ : 25 75 112 263
11 |[Commerce 852 753 1324 2162 5091 475 420 661 950 2506
12 |Consumer Affairs 205 201 227 * 650 1283 167 145 151 279 742
13 |Corporate Affalrs 801 139 752 972 2664 584 53 458 349 1444
14  |Culture 471 47 1483 8582 10583 259 37 852 5647 6795
15 (Defence (Clvilian) 18296 28268 96639 502839 646042 14267 20609 57273 289187 381336
16 |Development of NE Region 69 43 84 140 336 57 25 42 102 226
17 |Drinking Water & Sanitation 55 33 42 28 158 43 20 30 16 109
18 |Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities 58 3 62 26 149 36 2 34 15 87
19  |Earth Sciences 741 1654 2248 2841 7484 325 959 1864 1293 4441
20 |Economic Affalrs * 331 155 218 610 1314 242 117 201 448 1008
21 |Environment , Forests & Climate Change 742 382 1081 2677 4882 530 218 519 1313 2580
22 |Expenditure 377 434 325 454 1590 268 332 227 299 1126
23 |External Affalrs 2473 2476 2928 3930 11807 2272 1766 2310 3129 9477
24  |Fertilizers 56 35 92 95 278 56 26 72 64 218
25 |Financial Services 293 141 373 735 1542 229 97 272 605 1203
26 |Food & Public Distribution 154 30 424 500 1108 136 29 260 278 703
27 |Food Processing Industties 57 344 32 54 177 50 15 24 35 124
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28 |Health & Family Welfare 2763 771 1213 20232 24979 2566 717 1127 18?00 23210
29  |Health Research 16 8 14 4 42 14 5 5 1 25
30 [Heavy Industries 57 40 47 103 2a7 41 21 33 1 56 151
31 |Higher Education 219 130 322 475 1146 168 123 231 311 833}
32 |Home Affairs 23130 11286 93946 957366 1085728 19275 9968 76082 836867 942192
33 |Indian Audit & Accounts 6742 13413 3434 45507 69096 5792 10958 2610 23,’902 43162
34 |Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade 1101 217 383 869 2570 998 119 227 764 2108
35 Informaiion and Broadcasting 429 419 546 3388 4782 289 269 273 1‘7910 2741}
36 |Electronics & Information Technology 4074 190 374 1903 6541 3511 78 277 1{1’07 4973
37 |Investment & Public Asset Managemnent 34 14 19 14 81 32 9 14 | 12 67
38 |Labour & Employment 1127 387 521 4453 6488 757 264 478 2?581 4080
39 |Land Resources 3] 3 43 34 129 28 3 20 g2 72
40 |Law and Justice 569 340 361 1322 2592 403 196 192 §864 1655|
41 |Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises 71 98 40 243 452 58 83 33 1206 381
42  |Mines 4396 1429 3186 4908 13919 2840 777 1313 :i926 6856
43 |Minority Affairs 76 73 61 67 277 49 a 31 I35 156
44 |New & Renewable Energy 140 a0 44 85 309 103 15 39 E 60 217
45 |Panchayatl Raj 38 25 25 40 128 35 7 17 \ 13 72
46  |Parliamentary Affairs 23 22 45 60 150 21 10 35 | 55 121
47  |Personnel, Public Grievances & Penslons 1082 1191 2718 6122 11113 742 862 1869 j:57105 8578
48  |Petroleum and Natural Gas 73 66 67 135 341 57 51 46 : 65 219
49 |Pharmaceuticals 27 25 25 21 98 21 12 13 | 16 62
50 [Planning (Nitl Ayog) 199 340 61 133 733 141 182 44 : 133 500
51 |Posts 798 4001 6725 255967 267491 460 2421 6500 ‘16;8060 177441
52 Pov«;er 687 195 353 532 1767 480 76 160 i 261 977
53 |President's Secretariat 43 44 75 218 380 34 39 59 | 157 289
54 |Prime Minister's Office 61 66 119 200 446 86 53 101 i 77 317
55 |Public Enterprises 35 10 21 52 118 29 7 9 BED 7




56 |Railways 12856 5027 620| 1495504| 1514007 11436 4123 503| 1204002| 1220064
57 |Revenue 12655 32012 34363 100579 179609 8652 26703 16080 47931 99366
58 |Road Transport & Highways 334 120 236 315 1005 272 73| 154 219 718
59  (Rural Development 123 110 122 188 543 108 56 91 131 386
60 |School Education and Literacy 124 42 117 159 442 91 29 69 90 279
61 |Sclence & Technology 643 742 3109 7948 12442 319 503 1523 1554 3899
62 |Scientific & Industrial Research 49 15 25 27 116 38 9 9 14 70
63 |Ports, Shipping and Waterways 281 224 557 1508 2570 191 156 343 837 1527
64 |Skill Development and Enterprenurship 367 124 811 685 1987 272 69 507 441 1289
65 |Social Justice & Emjpowerment 129 104 161 262 656 89 51 90 157 387
66 [Space 9721 211 4115 4109 18156 9459 133 3791 2667 16050
67 |Statistics & Programme Implementation 545 1837 2620 1153 6155 414 1663 1220 702 3999
68 |Steel 57 51f 65 101 274 42 38 58 79 217
69. |Telecommunication 987 235 1328 996 3546 1122 189 1064 1004 3379
70 |Textiles = 319 206 725 3489 4739 262 180 665 3131 4238
71 |Tourism 64 102 134 268 568 52 91 109 172 424
72 [Tribal Affairs 78 49 76 117 320 54 27 37 55 173
73 {Union Public Service Commission 231 277 a07 882 1797 195 177 263 505 1140
74 |Housing and Urban Affairs 3034 1884 1855 12682 19455 2831 1639 1701 10533 16704
75  |Vice President's Secretariat 6 5 8 43 62 6 5 6 37 54
76 |Water Resources, River Development and Ganga 1807 1358 2161 10173 15499 1614 615 1187 5223 8639
Reluvenation .

77 |Women & Child Development 109 100 140 376 725 83 27 78 184 372
78 |Youth Affairs and Sports 68 78 90 175 All 60 58 60 118 296

133383 116527 287006] 3498287| 4035203 109799 90245 194481| 2661351 3055876

Total
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SC/STZOBC REPORTH

Date of Report- 18/07/2022 :: 10:52AM

Annudl §

howing The Rey on OF $0s,STs, OBCe ane EWS As On 1st yanuary 2623

Ministry/Department/Attached!Subordinate Office:73

-Representation of SCs/STs/OBCS/EWS

{As On 1172021}

"1~ Total Employee -

STs:

OBCs

77458
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*This is the data of 73 Ministries/Departments. Data in respect of Ministry of Home Affairs, having about
11.74 lakh employees has not been received and not included in this figure. Apart of From Ministry of
Home Affairs, data of 5 other Ministries is also required to be added, when received from them.
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